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A Note from the Moderator, James Repetti, and Assistant Town
Moderator, David Haviland, about Town Meeting Procedure:

We conduct our Meeting according to a tradition unique to the New England
Town Meeting that has evolved through a combination of custom, statute
and judicial interpretation. The guide that we use is “Town Meeting Time,”
a book compiled and updated by a committee of the Massachusetts
Moderators Association. Copies are available in the Dover Town Library.
Although somewhat similar to Robert’s Rules, this volume varies from that
strict guide for parliamentary bodies.  Moreover, while our tradition includes
numerous “thou shalts” and “thou shall nots,” much is left to local custom
and to our discretion.

The following is a brief explanation of some common Town Meeting terms
and bylaws:

1. Main Motion
The Warrant Articles that you receive before Town Meeting are intended
to give notice of what will be considered at the Meeting.  At Town Meeting,
we do not actually vote on the Warrant Article, itself, but rather on a motion,
referred to as the “Main Motion.”  The Main Motion states the specific
action to be taken with respect to the Warrant Article and is read aloud by
the Warrant Committee, the Selectmen, or a citizen at the beginning of the
consideration of the Warrant Article.  The subject matter of the Main Motion
must always be within the scope of the subject matter described in the
Warrant Article.  Most Main Motions require a majority vote to pass, but
some will need a two thirds or four fifths vote depending on the subject
matter of the Motion. We will let you know before the vote is taken what
percentage is required.

2. Amendment to the Main Motion
If a voter desires to amend a Motion, he or she must be recognized and
deliver a written copy of the amendment to the podium at the time he or she
proposes the amendment.  A motion to amend the Main Motion, like the
Main Motion itself, must be within the scope of the subject matter discussed
in the Warrant Article.  An amendment to the Main Motion must be seconded
by another voter and is required to be discussed and voted on before we
may return to the Main Motion.   The motion to amend requires a majority
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vote to be adopted.  Any amendment that will cause additional funds to be
appropriated must identify the source and amount of these funds.

3. Move the Question
After a period of discussion, sometimes a Town Meeting attendee will wish
to terminate discussion and move the question to a vote. Anyone wishing to
move the question to a vote must be recognized before making the motion.
After a motion to move the question has been proposed and seconded, no
further debate is permitted with respect to the Main Motion or the motion
to move the question.  We will vote immediately on the motion to move the
question.  If the motion to move the question is approved by the requisite
two thirds vote, the meeting must then move directly to the vote on the
Main Motion without any further debate. If the motion to Move the Question
is defeated, more debate on the main motion will be allowed.

4. Motion to Reconsider
Even after an issue has been voted on and decided by the Meeting, it is
possible to re-open the issue for further discussion and voting. This is done
by a Motion to Reconsider. Dover’s bylaws state that if a motion to
reconsider a Town Meeting vote is made within 30 minutes of such vote,
only a simple majority is required to pass the motion to reconsider.  A motion
to reconsider not made within 30 minutes, requires a two thirds vote to
pass. A lesson learned from past Town Meetings:  DO NOT LEAVE THE
TOWN MEETING UNTIL IT HAS ADJOURNED. YOUR FAVORITE
ARTICLE IS ALWAYS AT RISK FOR RECONSIDERATION.

5. Motion to Dissolve
A motion to dissolve takes privilege over all other motions, is not debatable,
and requires a majority vote. This motion ends Town Meeting.

6. Voting Procedure
We use electronic voting.   All registered Town voters will receive “clickers”
as you check in.  Pressing “1” on your clicker registers a “yes” vote.
Pressing “2” on your clicker registers a “no” vote.  If you change your
mind about your vote while the vote is being electronically collected, the
last item you click will be the vote that is counted.
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7.  Speaking at Town Meeting
A person sponsoring a Warrant Article is allowed up to eight minutes to
explain the Main Motion after the Main Motion has been seconded.  If
there is a group of Town voters opposed to an article, and this group has
contacted the Moderator in advance of Town Meeting, the Moderator may
grant such group up to eight minutes for a rebuttal.

All registered Town voters then have the right to comment or ask a question
about the Main Motion.  Each registered Town Voter should wait to be
recognized by the Moderator.  After being recognized, such speaker should
first state her or his name and address.  The speaker should avoid repeating
what has previously been said by prior speakers.  Instead, such speaker
should focus on new perspectives or questions.  In order to provide time for
all persons wishing to speak, we ask that your comments or questions not
exceed two minutes.

Consistent with the character of our great Town, all speakers should be
courteous.  One of the finest attributes of our Town is our ability to disagree
without being disagreeable.
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Excerpted from the Town Bylaws

WARRANT COMMITTEE

4-26. There shall be a nine-member Warrant Committee appointed
by the Moderator on a rotating basis with three members appointed
each year for three-year terms.  A vacancy resulting from the
resignation of a member shall be filled by majority vote of the
remaining members. No member shall serve in any Town office
or committee except as a representative of the Warrant
Committee.

4-27.The Warrant Committee shall consider and investigate the
various articles in the warrants for all Town Meetings. It shall be
the duty of the Board of Selectmen, immediately after signing any
Town Meeting warrant, to transmit a copy of the same to each
member of the Warrant Committee. It shall be the duty of the
Town officers and the committees to furnish the Warrant
Committee with all information requested by the Warrant
Committee relative to the matters considered by it.

THE REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
CONTAINED HEREIN ARE FOR YOUR GUIDANCE

AND COUNSEL.

PLEASE READ THE REPORT AND BE SURE TO
RETAIN THIS COPY AND BRING IT TO THE TOWN

MEETING:

May 6, 2019

YOU MAY ALSO FIND IT HELPFUL TO BRING THE
2018 ANNUAL TOWN REPORT OR DOWNLOAD TO A

MOBILE DEVICE FOR YOUR REFERENCE PRIOR
TO THE MEETING.
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TOWN OF DOVER
REPORT OF THE WARRANT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, MAY 6, 2019

The Warrant Committee is pleased to present its recommendations to
Dover’s citizens in preparation for the 2019 Annual Town Meeting. The
decisions reached at Town Meeting will determine the level of funding for
all Town services as well as expenditures for capital budget requests and
the outcome of a variety of important special articles. The Warrant
Committee, which is the Town’s finance committee, was established under
M.G.L. c.39, §16.

In the fall of 2018, we began the budget process for fiscal year 2020 by
providing budget guidelines to all Town committees and departments. The
budget guid lines requested that each Town department, committee, and
board prepare one version of its budget as a level service budget. The
Warrant Committee asked that all exceptions to these guidelines be
explicated and justified. The Warrant Committee also issued energy usage
price guidelines to Town departments to ensure consistent energy pricing
across all the budgets. The Warrant Committee, the Board of Selectmen,
and the Personnel Board agreed on the cost-of-living increase of 3.0% for
non-contract personnel. The amounts printed in Article 4 of this Blue Book
are based upon this recommended increase. During the review process,
we evaluated these budgets with consideration given to the projected
revenues and the needs of the community. The Warrant Committee’s
discretion to control budgetary growth is significantly limited in certain areas
by the existence of uncontrollable costs (insurance and fuel costs, primarily),
plus contractual and statutory health obligations.  Our goal is to bring to
Town Meeting a budget that reflects the demands of the citizens, considers
the impact of uncertain revenues, and demonstrates fiscal accountability.
With the help of the Town’s commissions, departments, boards, and
committees, we were able to accomplish our goal. We are truly grateful for
their assistance.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEWS

After a thorough review of FY20 budget requests, the Warrant Committee
is pleased to present to the Town a budget that is balanced and does not
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require a Proposition 2½  override. Overall, the operating budget increased
by $448,813 which represents a 1.2% increase from the FY19 operating
budget. The total budget appropriation was increased to $41,521,451, an
increase of $1,813,201, or 4.6%, over FY19’s appropriation.

When we considered the amount of Free Cash that could be prudently
used, we excluded the Special Education “Circuit Breaker” reimbursement
from the State, estimated to be $1 million payable in FY20, which,net of un-
anticipated SPED Out of District spending for FY19, will be returned to the
Town from the local schools and closed out to Free Cash at the end of the
fiscal year. It has been the Town’s practice to fund the local school budget
in its entirety, rather than rely on an estimate of the State’s Circuit Breaker
reimbursement, which has varied from 40% to 75% of the net request in
recent years. This practice effectively overstates the amount of Free Cash
required to fund the budget shortfall by the amount of the reimbursement,
but protects the school budget from fluctuations in State reimbursements.

The Commonwealth certified Free Cash at $9,785,433 as of July 1, 2018.
This amount was $1,872,340 more than the $7,913,093 that had been certified
as of July 1, 2017. At the May 2018 Town Meeting, $1,509,072 of Free
Cash was used to offset the difference between estimated revenues and
budgeted expenses. One of the decisions voters will make at Town Meeting
will be the use of Free Cash in order to fund a portion of the FY20 budget.

The Town’s Operating Budget has increased 18% over the past five fiscal
years, from an appropriation of $31,751,674 for FY14 to an appropriation
of $37,499,644 for FY19. During this same period, the total budget
appropriation including capital items and special articles increased 19%
from $32,678,208 for FY14 to $38,807,189 for FY19.  Meanwhile, revenues
generated through property taxes grew 13%, from $26,664,674 to
$30,195,442. Total revenue from all sources (excluding free cash) increased
12% from $32,207,812 to $36,099,919 from FY14 to FY19, respectively.
Over the past several years, the growth in the Operating Budget has been
largely the result of increases in health insurance, pensions, utilities, education
costs, and the continued growth in other budget expenses. Total school
budget line item operating costs for the Dover (Chickering) School, Dover’s
statutory share of the Regional Schools, Minuteman Vocational and Norfolk
County Agricultural School comprised 60% of the Town’s FY19 Operating
Budget.
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In FY04, FY05, and FY06, the Town passed three separate general overrides
totaling $1,900,000 to balance the budget. These three overrides also raised
the floor from which the Proposition 2½ limit is calculated. While the Town
has experienced an increase in new growth and local receipts, it is still
below the rate of growth of expenditures. Using a prudent amount of Free
Cash has filled the gap. Accordingly, the Town’s ability to manage the
increase in operating expenses is imperative in balancing the fiscal budget.

OPERATING BUDGET

The FY20 Article 4 Operating Budget for the Town is $38,043,457; up
1.5% as compared with that of FY19. This increase, in comparison with
the 1.6% increase recommended at last year’s Town Meeting, reflects a
commitment on the part of all Town departments to review carefully, and in
detail, the needs of each department, as well as a significant reduction in
debt service costs.

CAPITAL BUDGET

For FY20, the Capital Budget Committee has recommended for approval
at Town Meeting capital requests totaling $726,364 as detailed in Article 5.
The Warrant Committee has agreed with the recommendations of the
Capital Budget Committee. The comments regarding the Warrant
Committee’s recommendations for each of the items submitted for approval
by the Capital Budget Committee are included in Article 5.

SPECIAL ARTICLES

This year’s Warrant contains 27 articles. In addition to the Operating Budget
(Article 4) and the Capital Budget (Article 5), there are 12 articles with
associated dollar costs. These include recurring articles (unemployment
fund, accumulated police sick leave, and the Reserve Fund) and special
articles. The Warrant Committee evaluated and voted on all these articles,
and our recommendation and an explanation of our position are included
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for each. As of the date of this printing, 4 of the 27 articles have been
withdrawn by their sponsors.

RECOMMENDATION

Given the recommended increases in the Operating Budget, plus proposed
capital and other necessary expenditures outlined in the table of Revenue
Sources and Expenditures, the Warrant Committee is recommending the
use of $1,743,016 of Free Cash to fund the estimated revenue/expense gap
(Article 17), special articles (Article 11), and unpaid bills (Article 19). This
maintains our Free Cash position at levels recommended by the
Massachusetts Association of Town Finance Committees. The Warrant
Committee endorses this approach as prudent, and believes that it will allow
the Town to offset deficits in future years, to continue to preserve its strong
bond rating, and to preserve the financial flexibility necessary to continue
to provide quality services. In addition, the proposed use of Free Cash will
allow all Town committees, commissions, boards, and departments to
continue providing the quality of services in which our citizens take great
pride.

Finally, this Blue Book contains recommendations only. Your vote on each
of the articles contained herein is critical and will help to chart the future
course of the Town. We hope you will attend the Town Meeting on May 6,
2019 at 7:00 PM at the Dover-Sherborn Regional High School, Alan Mudge
Auditorium to cast your vote on these measures. We also urge you to vote
in the Town Elections, which are scheduled for Monday, May 20, 2019 in
the Dover Town House.

Respectfully submitted,
Erika Alders, Chair
Andy Ursitti, Vice Chair
Kate Cannie, Secretary
Robert Andrews
Fred Hammerle
Melissa Herman
Gordon Kinder
Steve Migausky
Peter Smith
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TAX RATE

Responsibility for setting the tax rate rests with the Board of Assessors.
By updating the present valuation of the Town with predicted growth
estimates, and assuming that all appropriations are approved as
recommended, the Board expects that the FY 2020 tax rate will increase
from the current rate of $12.93 per thousand of assessed valuation to not
more than $13.35 – a 3.25% increase.
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REVENUE SOURCES AND EXPENDITURES

(a) Massachusetts School Building Authority for Chickering
(b) State aid and charges based on Governor’s Budget
(c) Overlay Surplus, Title V Receipts, Bond Proceeds, & MSBA Reimbursements

FY18
Actual

FY19 
Estimated

FY20
Projected

$ Change
FY20/19

% Change
FY20/19

Revenue Sources
Tax Levy Limit (For information purposes 
only. Equals levy limit plus net Excluded Debt 
Service) $33,523,555 $34,942,851 $35,635,017 $692,165 2.0%

Property Tax Levy 30,412,201 32,965,520 34,452,772 1,487,251 4.5%
Excluded Debt Service

Dover 1,484,517 1,608,596 1,188,350 (420,246) -26.1%

Regional School 558,369 546,461 525,878 (20,583) -3.8%

Less: MSBA Reimbursements (a) (531,983) (531,983) (531,983) 0 0.0%
Subtotal: Excluded Debt Service Net of 
MSBA Reimbursement

1,510,903 1,623,074 1,182,245 (440,829) -27.2%

Total: Tax Levy with net debt exclusion 31,923,104 34,588,594 35,635,017 1,046,422 3.0%

State Aid (Receipts) (b) 1,032,957 1,095,701 1,142,635 46,934 4.3%

Local Receipts 2,774,685 1,872,500 2,358,400 485,900 25.9%

Free Cash to Balance the Budget 2,482,126 1,317,072 1,743,016 425,944 32.3%

Other Available Funds (c) 642,383 834,383 642,383 (192,000) -23.0%

Total Revenue $38,855,255 $39,708,250 $41,521,450 $1,813,200 4.6%

Expenditures

Article 4-Operating Budget $34,097,229 $37,464,644 $38,043,457 $578,813 1.5%

Article 5-Capital Budget 408,622 262,700 726,364 463,664 176.5%

Special Articles-Recurring 252,595 434,845 34,432 (400,413) -92.1%

Special Articles-Other 675,000 587,000 1,900,000 1,313,000 223.7%

Reserve Fund 250,000 250,000 250,000 0 0.0%

Subtotal-Amount to be Appropriated 35,683,446 38,999,189 40,954,253 1,955,064 5.0%

Other Expenditures

Additions to Overlay 195,105 259,002 200,000 (59,002) -22.8%

State Assessments and Offsets 321,419 331,937 360,698 28,761 8.7%

Recap Charges & Other 7,448 6,475 6,500 25 0.4%

Prior Year Snow and Ice Deficit 33,179 111,647 0 (111,647) -100.0%

Subtotal-Other Expenditures 557,151 709,061 567,198 (141,863) -20.0%

Total Expenditures $36,240,597 $39,708,250 $41,521,451 $1,813,201 4.6%

Excess Tax Levy Capacity 1,600,451 354,257
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ESTIMATED LOCAL RECEIPTS FOR FY18

SCHOOL AID RECEIPTS

* Reflects the Governors House 1 Cherry Sheet Estimate

FY19 FY20 Change
Actual Budget*

Chickering School Chapter 70 812,073            851,831            39,758       

Dover Share of Regional Chapter 70 1,203,229         1,286,873         83,645       

Dover Share of Regional Transportation 273,278            275,103            1,825         

Total 2,288,580$       2,413,807$       125,227$   

Motor Vehicle Excise $1,400,000

Other Excise 200

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 75,000

Payments in Lieu of Taxes 200

Other Charges for Services - Police, Fire, Ambulance 100,000

Fees 30,000

Rentals 350,000

Departmental Revenue - Library 1,000

Departmental Revenue - Cemeteries 25,000

Other Departmental Revenue 50,000

Licenses & Permits 250,000

Court Fines 2,000

Investment Income 75,000

Miscellaneous Non-Recurring 0

$2,358,400
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THE CHERRY SHEET, named for the color of paper once used,
is issued annually by the Department of Revenue. It provides an estimate
of assessments levied upon the town for its share of the costs of running
various state and county agencies. The town also receives a local aid
allocation of funds distributed from the state budget.

It is difficult to compare Cherry Sheets year by year as the categories
often change, are eliminated, or consolidated. As we go to press, the final
Cherry Sheet for FY 2020 has not been issued; the estimates below are
based on the best available data

* Formerly known as Lottery Aid

H1
(Governor's

Proposed)

RECEIPTS FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20

Schools Chapter 70 $728,362 $767,856 $812,073 $851,831

Unrestricted General Government Aid 184,957 192,170 198,896 204,266

Exemptions: VBS & Elderly 12,657 1,004 12,879 13,128

State Owned Land 61,435 61,377 61,377 62,712

Public Libraries (Offset) 10,529 10,550 10,476 10,698

TOTAL RECEIPTS $997,940 $1,032,957 $1,095,701 $1,142,635

ASSESSMENTS

County Tax $116,658 $113,276 $116,108

Mosquito Control 61,142 61,731 65,458

Air Pollution 3,533 3,513 3,608

Metro Area Planning Council 2,940 3,023 3,106

RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge 2,500 1,820 1,820

MBTA 125,374 127,506 131,361

TOTAL ASSESSMENTS $312,147.00 $310,869.00 $321,461.00 $350,000.00

NET CHERRY SHEET AID $685,793.00 $722,088.00 $774,240.00 $792,635.00
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                 DOVER SCHOOL DATA SUMMARY FY18

 *    The “Local” enrollment consist of 15 Pre-K students and 477 K-5 students
 **  The “Local” In-District Operating Budget excludes Out-Of-District costs (tuition and
       transportation).
 *** Does not reflect state reimbursement for Circuit Breaker which is subject to legislative
      approval during the state’s budget building process. This reimbursement has ranged from
       65-75% over the past several years.
       The estimated Circuit Breaker Reimbursement shown here is 70%.

Local Dover Sherborn Total

In-Distr ict Enrollment* 492 662 507 1,169

% of Enrollment 100% 56.63% 43.37% 100%

In-Distr ict Operating Budget** $7,252,487 N/A N/A $25,292,254
 

Less: State Aid & Other Revenues $851,831 N/A N/A $3,215,463

Net In-distr ict Operating Budget, Raised by T axation
$6,400,656 $11,955,169 $9,155,822 $21,110,991

Allocations: Health and Pensions paid by Dover,             
not in Local In-d istrict Operating Budget $1,939,828 N/A N/A N/A

Fully Allocated Operating Budget, Raised by Taxation
$8,340,484

FY20 Net Debt Service (Included Local SBAB 
Reimbursement) $238,717 $552,534 $413,266 $965,800

Total Costs/Assessment $8,579,201 $12,507,703 $9,569,088 $22,076,791

Taxpayer Cost per Pupil $17,437 $18,894 $18,874 $18,885

Out-of-District Enrollment (Pre-K-22 yrs old)
30

Out-of-District (OOD) Placements Budget                         
(Pre-K-22 yrs old)*** $3,363,867

OOD T axpayer Cost per Pupil prior to Circuit 
Breaker*** $112,129

Less: Estimated Circuit Breaker  Reimbursement to be 
received against pr io r year expenses $1,000,000

Net Out-of-District Placements Budgeted Costs                 
(Pre-K-22 yrs old) after Est. Circuit Breaker $2,363,867

Net OOD T axpayer Cost per Pupil after  Estimated 
Circuit Breaker $78,796

Region 
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BONDS AND STATE HOUSE NOTES
                     SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS - OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL

Long-term Debt

Fiscal Year Principal Interest TOTALS Outstanding

Principal

2017 $1,125,400 $198,300 $1,323,700 $5,156,397

2018 $1,115,400 $162,250 $1,277,650 $7,072,000

2019 $1,186,400 $239,042 $1,425,442 $5,885,600

2020 $1,005,400 $193,350 $1,198,750 $4,880,200

2021 $995,200 $131,225 $1,126,425 $3,885,000

2022 $820,000 $127,850 $947,850 $3,065,000

2023 $810,000 $100,150 $910,150 $2,255,000

2024 $155,000 $74,688 $229,688 $2,100,000

Authorized & unissued debt as of  06-30-18

Elderly Housing $250,000

Total $250,000

LONG TERM  OUTSTAN DING DEBT

BY PURPOSE AS OF 06/30/18 Maturity Amount % of total

Chicker ing School - 2012 Refunding 2023 $3,385,000 47.86%

MW PAT  - Septic 2021 $31,000 0.44%

W ylde Property Acquisitio n - 2012 Refunding 2018 $0 0.00%

Refunding Bonds of 2007 2021 $625,000 8.84%

46 Sprinda le Ave Acquisition GO  Bond 2038 $3,031,000 42.86%

Total $7,072,000 100.00%

SHOR T TERM  OUTSTANDING DEBT

BY PURPOSE AS OF 06/30/18 Maturity Amount % of total

46 Springdale Ave. Property Acquisition 2019 $192,000 100.00%

Total $192,000 100.00%
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CAPITAL BUDGET COMMITTEE

The Capital Budget Committee’s responsibility is to “prepare a capital budget
program for use by the Warrant Committee, the voters, and other Town
boards and officials.” It performs this responsibility by reviewing and
performing due diligence on capital budget requests from Town boards and
departments and makes recommendations regarding their disposition to the
Warrant Committee and the voters.

The Committee prepared its FY20 capital budget recommendations during
the fall of 2018 and winter of 2019. Individual requests by Town departments
and committees were reviewed and meetings held to clarify issues and
consider alternative options. In addition, the Committee requested from
each department a five-year capital budget outlook.

In March 2019, the Committee recommended FY20 expenditures for Article
5 of $726,326 an increase of $174,915 (31.7%) from FY19 expenditures.

Warrant Article FY20 FY19 Change

Article 5 $726,326 $262,700 $463,626 

Regional School 0 $288,711 -$288,711

Total $726,326 $551,411 $174,915 

Special Articles

CCC – Boiler Replacement 0 $600,000 -$600,000.00

CCC – HV Controls/ADA 0 $3,400,000 -$3,400,000.00

Total Capital Requests $726,326 $4,551,411 -$3,825,085.00
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FY20 Article 5 capital expenditures reflect cyclical replacement of
equipment and infrastructure by the Fire Department, Highway Department
and Board of Selectmen.

The Dover School Committee and the Dover-Sherborn Regional School
Committee did not have any capital requests for FY20 and continue to use
their capital needs assessment reports from On-Site Insight, to prepare
their requests for capital replacement and maintenance of their existing
facilities. These reports, updated on a 5-year cycle, are now well embedded
in their facilities management procedures and have simplified the planning
and review process.

Since the Capital Budget Committee reviews replacement assets, it is
charged with the responsibility of identifying which initiatives are eligible
for Green Communities grants. This gives the Town the opportunity to
replace older, less efficient assets with new high efficiency ones with
substantial grants of up to $250,000 by the Commonwealth. By determining
the payback of the investment, we not only increase energy efficiency, but
also realize considerable savings year after year, which can actually exceed
the Town’s original cost.

The Committee, together with the Town Planner, the Highway Department,
and the Superintendent of Buildings, worked on several initiatives to apply
for grants under the Green Communities Act. This group collaboration resulted
in an application being filed for grants for the Protective Services Building
(insulation and HVAC replacement), Town Hall (insulation), Library
(insulation), and Highway Department (LED street lights) with an aggregate
projected annual energy cost savings of $19,323. These items have a total
cost of $139,016, offset by the grant application of $118,142 and utility
incentives of $5,875. The grant and incentives cover 89% of the total cost.

In the future, the Committee will meet with Town departments, commissions,
and the Town Planner to coordinate early identification of potential energy
saving projects. The goal is to ensure the identification of all projects eligible
for Green Communitiesgrants early enough to meet grant application
deadlines. The Committee is recommending an earlier start date for this
work, August 2019, for implementation in FY21. The plan to accomplish
this will begin with information sessions for all interested parties, including
the Town Administrator, Town departments, and commissions. State
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representatives will be invited to assist us in training, and we will prepare
extensive information packets and checklists to bring potential grants to
everyone’s attention. All of these projects would result in substantial cost
and energy savings to the Town

The Capital Budget Committee continues its initiative to revise the Town’s
equipment and fleet inventory process. The objective is to ensure that
replacement guidelines are prudent, similar to those used by the private
sector and similar towns, and are applied with consistency across Town
departments. In consultation with equipment manufacturers, neighboring
towns and industry experts, the Committee is developing replacement
guidelines based on critical need, usage, maintenance, and repair history.
We expect these guidelines to enable more concrete, objective criteria for
the replacement decisions. The Committee will continue to review its policies
and practices to ensure that they are efficient and provide the voters with
the important information they need to make informed decisions.

The following table lists the requests received from Town boards and
departments.  Only the Capital Budget Committee’s recommendations for
FY20 are shown, with a description and dollar amount for each request.
The projected capital budget items for FY21 through FY24 also appear.
Article 5 contains, by Town department, the list of the capital request with
the item, the amount, a description and rationale, along with the
recommendations of the Capital Budget Committee and the Warrant
Committee.

The Capital Budget Committee wishes to thank all the Town boards and
departments for their cooperation in submitting timely budget requests,
supplying additional information as requested, meeting with Committee
members at review sessions, and revising their requests when necessary.

Respectfully submitted,
Barry Goldman, Chair
Cindy Devall, Member-at-large
John Quackenbush, Member-at-large
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Robyn Hunter, Board of Selectmen
Mark Sarro, Long Range Planning Committee
Erika Alders, Warrant Committee
Fred Hammerle, Warrant Committee
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Article 1.(Selectmen) To hear and act on the various reports of the
various committees:

(a) As contained in the printed 2018 Annual Report; and
(b) Any other reports submitted to the voters by the Town

               committees.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
VARIOUS REPORTS BE CALLED  OVER BY  THE CLERK
SO THAT ANY VOTER WHO DESIRES TO OBJECT TO
ANYOF THE REPORTS MAY SO SIGNIFY.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE FURTHER RECOMMENDS
THAT IF THERE ARE NO OBJECTIONS, THE REPORTS  AS
PRINTED IN THE TOWN REPORT AND IN THIS
BLUEBOOK BE ACCEPTED AND PLACED ON FILE.
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Article 2. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will set the salaries for its
elected officials for the ensuing fiscal year; or take any other action
relative thereto.

E l e ct ed  Po s i t i o n F Y  1 7 F Y  18 F Y  1 9 F Y  2 0  (R )

1 .  B oa rd  o f  S el ec tm e n

  a . C h a ir ma n $ 2 0 0  $2 0 0  $2 0 0  $ 20 0  

  b .  C l er k 1 5 0 15 0 1 5 0 15 0

  c . O t h er M em b er 1 0 0 10 0 1 0 0 10 0

2 .  A s s e ss o r s

  a . C h a ir ma n 4 0 0 40 0 4 0 0 40 0

  b .  O th e r M e m b e rs  (ea ch ) 3 5 0 35 0 3 5 0 35 0

3 .  T ow n C le rk 5 4 4 ,5 5 0 5 7 , 36 8 6 1 ,4 3 4 7 4 , 04 4

4 .  P l an n i n g  B oar d

  a . C h a ir ma n 1 0 0 10 0 1 0 0 10 0

  b .  O th e r M e m b e rs  (ea ch ) 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0

5 .  C on s ta b l es  ( 3  e ac h ) 1 5 0 15 0 1 5 0 15 0

6 .  B oa rd  o f  H e alt h

  a . C h a ir ma n 1 5 0 15 0 1 5 0 15 0

  b .  O th e r M e m b e rs  (ea ch ) 1 0 0 10 0 1 0 0 10 0

( R )  =  R ec o m m end e d

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SALARIES SHOWN FOR FY20 BE APPROVED.

Article 3.(Selectmen) Authorize Amounts for Revolving Funds.

To see if the Town will vote pursuant to Section 5-16 (Finances) of
the General Bylaws of the Town of Dover to authorize the use of
revolving fund accounts for the following boards or departments,
and that unless otherwise amended by the Board of Selectmen and
Warrant Committee, such accounts shall not exceed the following
amounts for Fiscal Year 2020:
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1. Building Department

(a)  Gas Inspector                                                           $9,000
(b) Plumbing Inspector                                                 $17,500
(c) Wiring Inspector                                                 $32,500

2. Board of Health

(a)  Perk and deep hole inspection and permitting             $40,000
(b)  Septic inspection and permitting                                $50,000
(c)  Well inspection and permitting                                  $20,000
(d)  Swimming pool inspection and permitting                   $10,000

3. Library

(a)  Materials replacement                                               $5,000

4. Council on Aging

(a)  Senior activities and transportation                            $35,000

5. Recycling Committee

(a)  Materials sales proceeds                                            $1,500;

or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 4.(Selectmen)  To see what sum the Town will raise and appropriate
for salaries and expenditures by departments, officers, boards, and
committees of the Town for the ensuing fiscal year; to determine whether
the money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds,
or provided by any combination of these methods; or take any other action
relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS
ARTICLE BE APPROVED.
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Article 5. (Selectmen) To see what sums the Town will raise and appropriate
for the various capital purposes listed below; to determine whether the
money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds,
borrowed, or provided by any combination of these methods; or take any
other action relative thereto:

1. Fire and Ambulance

(a)  Ambulance                                                                  $292,364

This request is to purchase and place in service a new
ambulance to replace the current ambulance with a larger,
more capable vehicle. The current 2007 model ambulance
vehicle has required substantial repairs, which has resulted
in 3 months out of service. The new ambulance will possess
better road and off-road capability, have enlarged carrying
capacity for fire personnel and gear, and will be built on a
truck chassis, rather than the existing van chassis. It will
have 4 wheel drive, and be safer and more capable in
emergency response situations, in addition to meeting the
latest State and Federal fire and safety regulations and codes.
The ambulance to be replaced does not possess these
capabilities.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$292,364 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $292,364 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF AN AMBULANCE.

(b)  Radio Equipment                                                           $32,000

This request is to purchase and place in service
replacements for the department’s mobile, portable, and
pager radios.  The department operates two different
versions of emergency pagers, 70% of which were acquired
in 2010. These older models can no longer be serviced.
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The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$32,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $32,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF RADIO EQUIPMENT.

2. Highway Department

(a)  Pickup Truck                                                                 $44,000

This request is to replace a model 2008 pickup truck, which
will be 11 years old at the time of replacement. This truck is
used in difficult weather conditions and the undercarriage
has become heavily corroded.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$44,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $44,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF A NEW PICKUP TRUCK.

(b)  Fuel Dispensing Equipment                                            $36,000

This request is to replace the current fuel dispensing system
for the Town pumps that fill all of the Town vehicles. The
current system is obsolete and, it is increasingly difficult to
obtain replacement parts. This equipment has a vital role in
Highway Department and Town operations.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$36,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $36,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURCHASE OF NEW FUEL DISPENSING
EQUIPMENT.
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3. Selectmen -Protective Agencies Building

(a)  Roof Replacement                                                        $250,000

This request is to replace the original shingle roof now
approaching the end of its useful life. There are a number of
areas which have deteriorated and suffered wind damage.
These areas have required patching to prevent leaks and
further damage. The new roof will have a guarantee for
approximately the remaining life of the Protective Agencies
Building. The estimate for this work is based upon a quote
from a third-party vendor and has been reviewed by an
architect.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$250,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $250,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE REPLACEMENT OF THE ROOF.

(b)  De-leading Firing Range                                                      $12,000

This request is to remove, clean and dispose of the lead
waste that has accumulated at the firing range. A third-party
vendor has given the estimate for this work.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$12,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $12,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
DELEADING THE FIRING RANGE.

(c)  Replacement of HVAC System                                      $60,000

This request is to replace HVAC equipment with 3 high
efficiency compressors and air handlers, together with
related and ancillary equipment, using approximately 30-
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40% less electric power. The current pieces of equipment
are older, less efficient models, which are only capable of
providing cooling.  The new equipment will also add heating
and will reduce some of the use of more expensive fuel oil
used in the boiler system.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of
$60,000 for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $60,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE REPLACEMENT OF THE HVAC SYSTEM.

4.   Cemetery Department Mower                                         $16,000

This request is to replace the John Deere Mower used for
the mowing of the cemetery. This mower has been used for
approximately 1500 hours. In order to determine
replacement standards, the Capital Budget Committee has
established new guidelines for the replacement of this class
and type of equipment. These guidelines were established
in consultation with equipment dealers, neighboring towns,
and other users of similar equipment. Specific criteria that
are given weight in the replacement decision include cost of
maintenance and repairs, age, current value and condition,
and number of hours of use. For this type and class of
equipment, third parties have recommended 2500 hours of
use.

Based upon these guidelines the Capital Budget Committee
recommends $16,000 not be approved for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $16,000 NOT BE APPROVED FOR THE
REPLACEMENT OF THE MOWER.

5.   Park and Recreation Tractor                                           $16,000
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This request is to replace the John Deere Tractor used for
mowing and some clearing of snow. This tractor has been
used for approximately 1100 hours. In order to determine
replacement standards, the Capital Budget Committee has
established new guidelines for the replacement of this class
and type of equipment. These guidelines were established
in consultation with equipment dealers, neighboring towns,
and other users of similar equipment. Specific criteria that
are given weight in the replacement decision include cost of
maintenance and repairs, age, current value and condition,
and number of hours of use. For this type and class of
equipment, third parties have recommended 2500 hours of
use.

Based upon these guidelines the Capital Budget Committee
recommends $27,000 not be approved for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $27,000 NOT BE APPROVED FOR THE
REPLACEMENT OF THE TRACTOR.

Article 6. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money for the purpose of funding an unemployment compensation
fund as authorized by Chapter 40, Section 5E of the Massachusetts General
Laws; to determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy,
transferred from available funds, or provided by any combination of these
methods; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 7. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money to provide for the payment of accumulated sick leave to
retired police officers as authorized by Chapter 375 of the Acts of 1984; to
determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred
from available funds, or provided by any combination of these methods; or
take any other action relative thereto.
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THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 8. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, borrow, or provide by any
combination of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of highway
construction, reconstruction and other improvements under the authority of
the Massachusetts General Laws as funded by various state budgets; and
to authorize the Selectmen to enter into contracts, apply for, accept, expend,
and borrow in anticipation of state aid for such projects; or take any other
action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 9. (Conservation Commission) To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate a sum of money for the Conservation Fund to be used by
the Conservation Commission for any purpose authorized by Chapter 40,
Section 8C of the Massachusetts General Laws; to determine whether the
money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds, or
provided by any combination of these methods; or take any other action
relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $25,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 10. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate
a sum of money for the purpose of funding a study of the Town’s Information
Technology systems including hardware, software applications and network,
and including the first phase of implementing recommendations from the
study; to determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, by
transfer of available funds, or any combination of these methods; or take
any other action relative thereto.

This Article funds a study that will enable the Town to analyze
the current state of its information technology system. The
study will provide recommendations to enhance the Town’s
current processes and systems to enable the Town to
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effectively use technology to serve both its employees and
citizens.  Additionally, it provides funding for the first phase
of implementing high-priority recommendations, to be
determined by the Board of Selectmen.  The Technology
Advisory Board, appointed by the Board of Selectmen, will
also review and make recommendations to the Board of
Selectmen concerning the Town’s implementation of plans
for proposed computing and information technologies.  Use
of additional funds to support implementation of study
recommendations beyond the first phase will require
approval of the Town’s citizens at a future Town Meeting.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $250,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 11. To see if the Town will vote to create a Regional School Other
Post-Employment Benefit Stabilization Fund in accordance with Section
5B of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General Laws for the purpose of
funding Dover’s portion of the Dover-Sherborn Regional School Other Post-
Employment Benefits liability; and raise and appropriate a sum of money to
a Regional School Stabilization Fund in accordance with Section 5B of
Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General Laws; to determine whether the
money shall be included in the tax levy, by transfer from available funds, or
any combination of these methods; or act in any other manner in relation
thereto.

The Dover-Sherborn Regional School District has an
unfunded Other Post-Employment Benefit (OPEB) liability
of $28,000,000.  The Board of Selectmen proposes that the
Town of Dover establish an OPEB Stabilization fund to set
aside funds that will be used to address the Town of Dover’s
share of the liability.  The Dover-Sherborn Regional School
District adopted Section 20 of Chapter 32 of the
Massachusetts General Laws and will proceed with the
establishment of an OPEB Trust to address the District’s
retiree healthcare liability. Funds placed in the Town of
Dover’s OPEB Stabilization  Fund will be used to fund the
District’s requests for OPEB funding in the future.
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THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THE SUM OF $1,600,000 BE RAISED AND
APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS
ARTICLE.

Article 12. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to create a Capital
Stabilization Fund in accordance with Section 5B of Chapter 40 of the
Massachusetts General Laws for the purposes of funding capital projects
or the debt service related to capital projects; and raise and appropriate
a sum of money to a Capital Stabilization Fund in accordance with
Section 5B of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts General Laws; to
determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, by
transfer from available funds; or any combination of these methods; or
act in any other manner in relation thereto.

THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN BY THE
SPONSOR.

Article 13 (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to create, and raise
and appropriate a sum of money to a Land Preservation Stabilization
Fund in accordance with Section 5B of Chapter 40 of the Massachusetts
General Laws for the purposes of purchasing land within the Town or
the debt service related to the purchase of said land; to determine
whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, by transfer from
available funds, or any combination of these methods; or act in any
other manner in relation thereto.

THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN BY THE
SPONSOR.

Article 14. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate a sum of money for the purpose of supplementing the Town
of Dover Stabilization Fund in accordance with Chapter 40, Section 5B
of the Massachusetts General Laws; to determine whether the money
shall be included in the tax levy, by transfer from available funds, or
any combination of these methods; or take any other action relative
thereto.
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THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN BY THE
SPONSOR.

Article 15. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the
unexpended balance of the funds appropriated under Article 15 of the 2018
Annual Town Meeting a sum of money for the purpose of remodeling,
reconstructing or new construction of the Caryl Community Center, including
the cost of architectural and engineering services for plans and specifications
related thereto; or take any other action relative thereto.

At the 2018 Annual Town Meeting, the Town approved an
amended Article 15 that replaced the Article 15 text
appearing in the 2018 Blue Book and authorized “the Town
to transfer from Free Cash the amount of $200,000 for the
purpose of developing schematic designs for a complete
renovation of the Caryl Community Center.”

The 2018 Article 15 text restricted use of the approved funds
to renovation of the existing Caryl Community Center
structure only.

This Article would expand the allowable uses for the
remainder of the $200,000 originally approved in 2018 to
allow studies covering reconstruction or replacement of the
Caryl Community Center in addition to renovation.

This Article would not add to the $200,000 total amount
approved in 2018 for studies related to the Caryl Community
Center but would broaden the options available to the Town
for their use.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 16. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of
money for the purpose of making extraordinary repairs to and equipment
replacement at the Caryl Community Center, including the cost of
architectural and engineering services for plans and specifications related
thereto; determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, by
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transfer from available funds, borrowed, or any combination of these
methods; or take any other action relative thereto.

At the 2018 Annual Town Meeting, the Town approved an
amended Article 15 which appropriated funds to study the
costs of renovation at the Caryl Community Center
(“CCC”).  In addition, the Town did not approve Article 11
which would have appropriated funds to specifically replace
the boilers, thus providing for the status quo at the CCC.

Separately, the Community Center Project Committee is
working to formulate a range of options, together with the
costs associated therewith, to be presented and voted upon
at a Special Town Meeting scheduled for October, 2019.
Given the realistic timeline to implement any plan the Town
might approve, the Board of Selectmen is requesting funds
to be available for extraordinary repairs during the planning
and implementation phase.  This will ensure that the Caryl
Center can remain open with all current programs
functioning in the event any such circumstances, including a
failure of the heating system, are encountered.

This Article only appropriates funds for extraordinary
circumstances to keep the building operating at the status
quo during the next year.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 17. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to appropriate a sum
of money for the purpose of funding the FY2020 Operating Budget as
approved by Town Meeting in Article 4, to determine whether said money
shall be provided from the transfer of available funds; or take any other
action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THE USE
OF FREE CASH FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS ARTICLE.
THE EXACT AMOUNT WILL BE PROVIDED AT TOWN
MEETING.



Article 18. (Warrant Committee) To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate a sum of money to the Reserve Fund, pursuant to Chapter 40,
Section 6 of the Massachusetts General Laws, not to exceed 5% of the tax
levy of Fiscal Year 2019, from which transfers are voted by the Warrant
Committee from time to time and transferred as provided by statute, and
determine whether the money shall be included in the tax levy, by transfer
from available funds including the Reserve Fund, Overlay Surplus, or by
any combination of these methods; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $250,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR
THE PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 19. (Warrant Committee) To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate a sum of money to pay any unpaid bills rendered to the Town
for prior years; to determine whether the money shall be included in the tax
levy, by transfer from available funds, or any combination of these methods;
or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
SUM OF $9,432 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 20. (Warrant Committee) To see if the Town will make supplemental
appropriations to be used in conjunction with money appropriated under
Article 4 of the Warrant for the 2018 Annual Town Meeting, to be expended
during the current fiscal year, or make any other adjustments to the Fiscal
Year 2019 budget that may be necessary, and determine whether the money
shall be provided by transfer from available funds; or take any other action
relative thereto.

AS OF THE DATE OF THE PRINTING OF THE BLUE
BOOK THE WARRANT COMMITTEE ANTICIPATES
THAT THIS ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 21. (Board of Health) To see if the Town will vote to accept
Massachusetts General Law Chapter 40U and approve procedures for the
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payment of fines in accordance with Massachusetts General Law Chapter
40U, Section 4; or take any other action relative thereto.

THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN BY THE
SPONSOR.

Article 22. To see if the Town will vote to accept Massachusetts General
Law Chapter 59, Section 57A; or take any other action relative thereto.

In 1992, the Town accepted Chapter 59, Section 57B, which
made payments of tax bills up to $50 payable in two
installments, instead of the typical four installments
throughout the year.  This section was repealed in 2016.
 Chapter  59,  Section  57A  similarly  would  require  payment
of Town tax bills up to $100 in one installment for preliminary
and actual bills.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 23. (Citizens’ Petition) To see if the Town will vote to accept Dover
Farms Road, Hughes Lane, Ann’s Way, and Monroe Court as accepted
public ways as laid out by the Board of Selectmen, as shown on the plans
on file in the Office of the Town Clerk; or take any other action relative
thereto.

The Warrant Committee has received confirmation from
Town officials that the development is in compliance in all
material respects with the comprehensive permit under
which it was built, with the exception of installation of
monuments marking the bounds of the rights of way. The
Homeowners Association has informed the Town that they
have contracted to have these monuments installed prior to
Town Meeting.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.
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Article 24. (Citizens’ Petition) To see if the Town will vote to accept Dancer
Farm Drive as an accepted public way, as laid out by the Board of
Selectmen, as shown on the plans on file in the Office of the Town Clerk;
or take any other action relative thereto.

The Warrant Committee has received confirmation from
Town officials that the development has met all the
requirements for acceptance as a Town road.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 25. (Citizens’ Petition) To see if the Town will vote to amend the
General Bylaws of the Town of Dover to ban the commercial use of plastic
bags in accordance with the proposed amendment language on file with the
Town Clerk, or take any other action relative thereto.

The purpose of this bylaw is to ban the use of Thin Film
Single Use Plastic Bags by all retail stores and restaurants
in Dover, due to concerns about the impact to the
environment.  Thin Film Single Use Plastic Bags without
handles that are used to contain produce, meat, bulk foods,
wet items, newspapers, dry cleaning, and other similar
merchandise will not be subject to this bylaw.  In order to
allow time for businesses to prepare, the Bylaw shall go into
effect three months after Town Meeting approval, and a six-
month implementation waiver may be authorized by the Town
Administrator for extenuating circumstances.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 26. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to transfer from Free
Cash in the Treasury an amount to stabilize the tax rate for the ensuing
fiscal year and authorize the Board of Assessors to use the same to stabilize
the tax rate; or take any other action relative thereto.

Free Cash was certified at $9,785,433 as of July 1, 2018,
which is over 25% of Dover’s FY19 operating budget. To
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ensure that a reduction to the balance of Free Cash would
not have unforeseen negative impacts, the Warrant
Committee, Board of Selectmen, and Dover citizens created
a formula and set of guidelines to consider what amount of
Free Cash was prudent to retain based on a review of similar
towns, forecast expenditures in coming years, unfunded
obligations, stabilization fund balances, and input from
citizens. Some concerns that were raised and considered by
the Warrant Committee included the lack of reserves for
unfunded obligations, the Town’s bond rating, upcoming
expenditures, and the desire to avoid a Proposition 2½
override in the future or a substantial increase in tax rate in
following years.

The Warrant Committee determined that a Free Cash target
range of 10-15% of the annual operating budget would be
reasonable, given the limited funding of stabilization and trust
funds in our town, as well as increases forecasted for outlays
in coming years. The Warrant Committee also believes that
a gradual reduction in the Free Cash balance to bring it into
this range would be prudent for the Town’s financial
management.  Accordingly, the Warrant Committee is
recommending an amount that would bring the balance
meaningfully closer to - but not likely below - the high end
of the range.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT
$2,500,000 OF FREE CASH BE USED FOR THE PURPOSES
OF THIS ARTICLE.

And in the name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts you are hereby
further required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Dover,
qualified as aforesaid, to assemble at the Town House on said Monday, the
20th of May, 2019 at seven o’clock in the forenoon, then and there to act on
the following Article, to wit:
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Article 27. To choose by ballot the following Town Offices:

Moderator ................................................................. one year
One member of the Board of Selectmen ................... three years
One member of the Board of Assessors ........................one year
One member of the Board of Assessors ....................three years
Two members of the Dover School Committee ..........three years
One member of the Dover-Sherborn
     Regional School Committee .................................three years
One member of the Board of Library Trustees ..........three years
One member of the Board of Library Trustees ............two years
One member of the Cemetery Commission ...............three years
One member of the Planning Board .............................five years
One associate member of the Planning Board ..............two years
One member of the Board of Health .........................three years
Two members of the Park & Recreation Commission....three years
Three Constables .....................................................three years
Three members of the Trustees of the Larrabee
     & Whiting Estate ..................................................five years

For these purposes the polls will be open at seven o’clock in the
forenoon and will close at eight o’clock in the evening.
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MUNICIPAL TERMINOLOGY

The following terms are frequently used in the Annual Town Report and at Town
Meeting. Appropriate figures are noted.

RESERVE FUND is established by the voters at an Annual Town Meeting only. It
may be composed of an appropriation not exceeding 5% of the tax levy of the
preceding year, or money transferred from the Overlay Surplus or both. Transfers
from the Reserve Fund are within the exclusive control of the Warrant Committee
for “extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures.”

SURPLUS REVENUE is the amount by which the cash, accounts receivable, and
other assets exceed liabilities and reserves.

FREE CASH is an amount calculated annually by the Accountant and certified by
the State Bureau of Accounts. The amount is determined by subtracting
uncollected taxes and certain deficits from SURPLUS REVENUE. The Warrant
Committee at Town Meeting recommends the use of Free Cash.

7/1/18 $9,785,433

OVERLAY RESERVE is the amount raised and appropriated by the Assessors in
excess of appropriations and other charges for the purpose of creating a fund to
cover abatements and exemptions to be granted.

6/30/17 $856,990.44

OVERLAY SURPLUS is the amount accumulated for Overlay for various years
not used or required to be held in the Overlay Reserve account for a specific year.

Voted $100,000

STABILIZATION FUND is to provide a reserve for any lawful municipal purpose.
Appropriations from the STABILIZATION FUND may be made at Annual or Special
Town Meetings by a two-thirds vote.

6/30/18 $891,679.71

CONSERVATION FUND was established in 1962 and has been added to from time
to time by the voters at Town Meeting. The Fund may be expended by the
Conservation Commission for any conservation purpose, other than taking by
eminent domain. Total conservation funds available from all sources:

6/30/18 $26,079.42
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